

No. 18-5261

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
AND NICHOLAS MEZLAK,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 16-cv-259

**BRIEF OF MITCH MCCONNELL,
MAJORITY LEADER OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

BOBBY R. BURCHFIELD
GABRIEL KRIMM*
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 626-5524
bburchfield@kslaw.com

*Admitted only in Tennessee.
Practice in the District of Columbia
supervised by principals of the Firm.

March 18, 2019

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	viii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
BACKGROUND.....	5
A. The Statutory Provisions	5
B. The Regulations	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. CROSSROADS HAS STANDING TO APPEAL.....	14
II. THE REGULATION REPRESENTS THE BEST, OR AT LEAST A REASONABLE, INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE.	16
A. By Failing To Read Subsection 30104(c) in Proper Context, the District Court Misconstrued It.....	17
B. The Commission Construed Section 30104(c) With Reference to Proper Context.....	23
1. The Regulation Follows the Mandate for a “Statement” in (c)(1) and (c)(2).....	24
2. Subsection 30104(c)(2)(C) Confirms the Commission’s Reading.....	25
3. Subsection 30104(c)(3) Further Confirms the Commission’s Interpretation.....	29
C. Even If Not the Best Interpretation, the Commission’s Reading Passes <i>Chevron</i> Step Two.	30

III. THE REPORTING FRAMEWORK SET FORTH IN THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN REPEATEDLY ACCEPTED BY CONGRESS, HAS STOOD THE TEST OF TIME, AND APPROPRIATELY BALANCES IMPORTANT INTERESTS. 32

 A. The Commission’s Regulation Has Withstood Repeated Congressional Reviews and the Test of Time. 32

 B. The Commission’s Regulation Balances Competing Interests Regarding Political Speech. 33

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coalition v. Dist. Of Columbia</i> , 589 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor & Cong. of Indus. Organizations v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Shiu</i> , 773 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2
<i>Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. V. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012)	27, 28
* <i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16, 17, 30, 34
* <i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018)	5, 6, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	2, 6, 10
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	33
<i>Del. Dep't of Nat. Res. & Env'tl. Control v. EPA</i> , 895 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Doris Day Animal League v. Veneman</i> , 315 F.3d 297 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	33
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	6
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Good Fortune Shipping SA v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 897 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	31
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	28
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	2
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	2
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	30
<i>Midtec Paper Corp. v. United States</i> , 857 F.2d 1487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	31
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 389 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	23
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	30
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	31
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	33
<i>S. Calif. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 195 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	30

<i>Spectrum Pharm., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 824 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	34
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15
* <i>Van Hollen, Jr. v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	27, 31, 34

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)	27
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)	9, 18
*52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)	5, 8, 10, 19
*52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)	10, 13, 20
*52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)	3, 7, 8, 10, 11, 17, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30
52 U.S.C. § 30104(d)	10
52 U.S.C. § 30104(g)	8
52 U.S.C. § 30109	16
52 U.S.C. § 30116(f)	7
52 U.S.C. § 30118(a)	7
Pub. L. No. 99-514, 100 Stat. 2085 (1986)	32
Pub. L. No. 104-79, 109 Stat. 791 (1995)	32
Pub. L. No. 106-346, 114 Stat. 1356 (2000)	32
Pub. L. No. 106-58, 113 Stat. 430 (1999)	32
Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002)	32
Pub. L. No. 108-199, 118 Stat. 3 (2004)	32
Pub. L. No. 110-81, 121 Stat. 735 (2007)	32

REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 104.1	19
11 C.F.R. § 104.3	19
11 C.F.R. § 104.4(a)	7

11 C.F.R. § 109.10(b) 13

*11 C.F.R. § 109.10(c) 8, 12

11 C.F.R. § 109.10(d) 8, 12

11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)..... 4, 12, 13, 16

11 C.F.R. § 114.2(a) 7

11 C.F.R. § 114.2(d) 7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

163 Cong. Rec. S3678 (daily ed. June 21, 2018)..... 1
